Sec. 35. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR.

The revisor shall make the following changes in Minnesota Rules:

(1) in Minnesota Rules, part 4658.0192, change "566" to "504B";

(2) in Minnesota Rules, part 4900.2901, change "566.29" to "504B.445";

(3) in Minnesota Rules, part 4900.2902, subpart 1, change "566.25 or 566.34" to "504B.425 or 504B.385" and "566.29" to "504B.445"; and

(4) in Minnesota Rules, part 4900.2902, subpart 15, change "566.25, clause (c)" to "504B.425, paragraph (d)."

Sec. 36. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This article is effective July 1, 1999.

Presented to the governor May 21, 1999

Signed by the governor May 24, 1999, 9:54 a.m.

CHAPTER 200-H.F.No. 1940

An act relating to utilities; modifying requirements for renewable energy development funding; specifying that certain required expenditures are recoverable; providing a siting preference for certain wind energy facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 116C.779; 216B.1645; and 216B.2423, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 116C.779, is amended to read:

116C.779 FUNDING FOR RENEWABLE DEVELOPMENT.

(a) The public utility that operates the Prairie Island nuclear generating plant must transfer to a renewable development account \$500,000 each year for each dry cask containing spent fuel that is located at the independent spent fuel storage installation at Prairie Island after January 1, 1999. The fund transfer must be made if waste is stored in a cask for any part of a year. Funds in the account ean only may be expended only for development of renewable energy sources. Preference must be given to development of renewable energy sources within the state.

(b) Expenditures from the account may only be made after approval by order of the public utilities commission upon a petition by the public utility.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.1645, is amended to read:

216B.1645 POWER PURCHASE CONTRACT OR INVESTMENT.

Upon the petition of a public utility, the public utilities commission shall approve or disapprove power purchase contracts or, investments, or expenditures entered into or made by the utility to satisfy the wind and biomass mandates contained in sections

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

216B.2423 and 216B.2424, or to develop renewable energy sources from the account required in section 116C.779. The expenses incurred by the utility over the duration of the approved contract or useful life of the investment and expenditures made pursuant to section 116C.779 shall be recoverable from the ratepayers of the utility, to the extent they are not offset by utility revenues attributable to the contracts or, investments, or expenditures. Upon petition by a public utility, the commission shall approve or approve as modified a rate schedule providing for the automatic adjustment of charges to recover the expenses or costs approved by the commission. Nothing in this section shall be construed to determine the manner or extent to which revenues derived from other generation facilities of the utility may be considered in determining the recovery of the approved cost or expenses associated with the mandated contracts or, investments, or expenditures in the event there is retail competition for electric energy.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.2423, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. SITE PREFERENCE. The public utilities commission shall ensure that a utility subject to the requirements of subdivision 1, clause (2), shall implement that clause with a preference for wind energy conversion systems within the state. This preference shall not prevent the utility from constructing or contracting to construct wind energy conversion systems outside the state, if the public utilities commission determines that selection of a facility within the state conflicts with the requirements of section 216B.03.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 21, 1999

Signed by the governor May 24, 1999, 10:04 a.m.

CHAPTER 201-H.F.No. 14

An act relating to education; providing that a person convicted of child abuse or sexual abuse is ineligible to be licensed as a teacher; providing for reconsideration in cases of reversal by a court or issuance of a pardon; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 122A.20, subdivision 1; 122A.40, subdivisions 5 and 13; 122A.41, subdivision 6; and 631.40, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 122A.20, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. GROUNDS FOR REVOCATION, SUSPENSION, OR DE-NIAL. (a) The board of teaching or the state board of education, whichever has jurisdiction over a teacher's licensure, may, on the written complaint of the school board employing a teacher, a teacher organization, or any other interested person, refuse to issue, refuse to renew, suspend, or revoke a teacher's license to teach for any of the following causes:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-